

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/28/2023 12:41 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101763-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LENA LYONS, individual,

Petitioner,

v.

IRINE VAIMAN, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354  
Attorney for Respondent  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,  
PLLC  
1301 A Street, Suite 900  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Ph: 253.328.7800  
Email: [amanda@favros.com](mailto:amanda@favros.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 3

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Lyons Sees Dr. Vaiman between May 23, 2017,  
        and May 30, 2018. .... 3

    B. July and August 2020 Pre-Suit  
        Communications. .... 4

    C. May 2021 Pre-Suit Communications. .... 7

    D. Lyons Files Her Complaint on June 8, 2021. .... 7

    E. Post-filing Communications Regarding Statute  
        of Limitations. .... 8

    F. Trial Court Grants Dr. Vaiman Summary  
        Judgment and Dismisses Lyons’s Lawsuit as  
        Untimely..... 10

    G. Division I Affirms..... 11

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE  
DENIED ..... 11

    A. This Court Should Decline Review Because  
        Lyons Has Failed to Cite Authority Supporting  
        Her Petition..... 11

B. This Court Should Decline to Accept Review Because No RAP 13.4(b) Consideration Applies. ....	13
1. Division I’s Decision is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court or Any Published Decision of the Court of Appeals so as to Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2). ....	13
2. Lyons’s Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest so as to Warrant Review under RAP 13.4(b)(4). ....	17
VI. CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Breuer v. Presta</i> , 148 Wn. App. 470, 200 P.3d 724 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1029 (2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006) .....	14
<i>Cortez-Kloehn v. Morrison</i> , 162 Wn. App. 166, 252 P.3d 909 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1002 (2011) .....	16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) .....	15
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 854, 861, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998) .....	19
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn. App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997) .....	19
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	15
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969) .....	19
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989) .....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) .....	20

*Young v. Savidge*,  
155 Wn. App. 806, 230 P.3d 222 (2010) ..... 19

*Yurtis v. Phipps*,  
143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008),  
*rev. denied*, 164 Wn.2d 1037 (2008) ..... 18

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.16.350 ..... 3, 8, 14, 19  
RCW 7.70.110 ..... 1, 2, 3,6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 2, 11, 12, 13, 20  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 13, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

LAWS OF 1971, ch. 80, § 1..... 19
